ORDINANCE NO. 2020-15      

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, 
NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 430: LICENSES 
AND PERMITS, ARTICLE I: BUSINESS LICENSES, AMENDING 
SECTION 430-7: FEES ESTABLISHED

	WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Red Bank have approved an agreement with a new Public Health Services provider which would deem the fee schedule provided by the previous provider as no longer applicable and necessitate the amendment of the fee schedule in the Borough Code;
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank that Chapter 430: Licenses and Permits, Article I: Business Licenses, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:
	SECTION ONE: Article I, Subsection 430-7 is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (stricken text denotes deletions, underlined text denote additions):
	§  430-7 Fees Established.
License fees shall be as follows:
A. thru H. 	[Unchanged]
I. Retail food establishments.
(1) Retail food establishments on the basis of the following:  
	Square Feet					Fee
	Up to 1,000					$25
	1,001 to 2,000					$50
	2,001 to 3,000					$75
	3,001 to 5,000					$100
	5,001 to 10,000				$150
	10,001 to 20,000				$200
	20,000 and over				$300
a.	Mobile Vehicles				$150.00 per year
b.	Special Event Lasting one week in duration or less
							$100.00 per vendor/per event
c.	Establishments other than restaurants:
	i. Minimum fee for all establishments		$150.00 per year
	ii. Between 4,000 and 10,000 square feet	$400.00 per year
	iii. Over 10,000 square feet			$700.00 per year
	iv. Seasonal/Farmer’s Market vendor	$350.00 per year
d.	Restaurants:
	i. Seating capacity up to 50			$150.00 per year
	ii. Seating capacity from 51 to 100		$250.00 per year
	iii Seating capacity over 100			$400.00 per year
e.	A late fee will be levied by the municipality on those food establishment owners and/or operators who do not renew their license within 90 days after the expiration date.  The late fee charged will be in addition to the cost of the establishment’s annual food licensing fee.  The late shall be charged at 20% of the food establishment’s annual licensing fee.
(2)  	[Unchanged]
J. 	[Unchanged]
	SECTION TWO: Any ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.  All other provisions of the Revised General Ordinances are ratified and remain in full force and effect.
	SECTION THREE: If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
	SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption according to law.
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